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AAGGEENNDDAA    
RREEGGUULLAARR  MMEEEETTIINNGG  

AAUUGGUUSSTT  77,,  22001188  

City of Alturas Council Chambers 
200 W North St., CA 96101 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are related 
directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action by the 
Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the Chairman may 
limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged to contact the 
Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 
a. Approve the minutes from the 06/05/18 MTA Regular Meeting 
b. Financial Transactions 05/01/18 through 06/30/18 
c. YTD expenditures through 06/30/18 

6.  Regular Business Information/Action 
a. Consider adoption of Resolution 18-02 Amendment to and Acceptance of the 

MV Transportation Drug and Alcohol Program. 
b. Consider amendment to Financial Policies and Procedures Section 500. Assets 

Surplus & Disposal (excluding real property) to add an option to sell the surplus 
property at a public auction, following unsuccessful sealed bid process. 

c. Consider approval of the Modoc Transportation Agency Transit Asset 
Management Plan. 

7.  System Update, Communications, and Calendar  Information 
a. Staff updates  
b. Other Information  

8.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for October 2, 2018, 
(Tuesday)  in the Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W North  Street, Alturas, CA, at 
about 2:00 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda August 7, 2018 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 4 

 
 
Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 
 
a.   Approve minutes from the 06/05/18 MTA Regular Meeting 

 
 

b.  Financial Transactions – 05/01/18 through 06/30/18. 
 

Summary of incidental expenditures  
 
Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 
Sloan Sakai Young & Wong 051719 $   997.50 Policy Review & Miksell Litigation 
Larranaga Trucking 2585 $1,000.00 Deliver & Install Bus Shelter 
Elite Towing 2586 $1,330.00 T20 Tow  to Lithia in Redding 
Perry's Automotive 2588 $1,042.35 T14 Sch A, Sign Repair, Charge Air Cond. 
Perry's Automotive 2619 $1,001.47 T14 New Batteries / T18 Schedule A 

 
 

a. Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 06/30/18) report.  
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 
Phone (530) 233-6410 • Fax 233-3744 

 
MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 
June 5, 2018 

Board Members Present 
John Dederick   Mayor, City of Alturas 
Kathie Rhoads   Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 
Danny Parker City At-Large Member 
Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 
Bobby Ray Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Board Members Absent 
Jim Wills County At-Large Member 
Patricia Cullins (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 11, Modoc County 
Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 
Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 
Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 
Cindy Imbach Senior Transportation Planner 
Jacque Dockery Office Assistant  

1. Call to Order – Chairman Dederick called the meeting to order at 1:57 p.m. in the Sage Stage 
Office, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Parker to confirm agenda, seconded by Board 
Member Cavasso.  All ayes; motion carried.  

4. Consent Agenda 
a. Approve minutes from 04/13/18 MTA Regular Meeting 

Executive Director Pedersen stated that the minutes would have a change on Item 6f, June, 2018. 
b. Financial Transactions 03/01/18 through 04/30/18. 

 
Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Trans # Amount Explanation 
Perry’s Automotive 2526 $2,840.77 T-20 Sch A & Troubleshoot Dead Engine     

T-17 Sch A & New Brakes 
Apex Technology 2529 $   925.72 Replace Battery Backup 
Completely Custom 2530 $5,540.71 T20 Accident – Reimbursed by MV Transp 
Elite Towing 2548 $2,520.00 T20 Towing 3/18/18 & 4/8/18 
Perry’s Automotive 2547 $1,160.58 T18 Sch A & Replace Reductant Heater 
Apex Technology 2555 $4,197.39 Backup Server Install & Upgrade 
Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong 2559 $1,473.50 Litigation - Mikesell 
Larranaga Trucking 2565 $2,400.00 Bus Shelter-Install & Deliver (Dollar General) 
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c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 04/30/18 
Motion by Board Member Ray to approve consent agenda items a-c above with change to the 
minutes, seconded by Board Member Rhoads.  All ayes; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  
a. Request by A-P Tech to consider adjustment to monthly rent of 112 S. Main Street; A-P Tech 

was not in attendance. 
The MTA Board reviewed this item at the April 13, 2018, meeting and made no adjustments to 
the rent.  Previously, at the December 5, 2018, MTA meeting the Board acted to raise rent based 
on comparable rental rates on Main Street commercial building and noted that no increase had 
been initiated in over 4 years.  The following events occurred: 
• 11/22/17 - A-P Tech provided notice (by email and US mail)  that the MTA would consider a 

rent increase at their December meeting.   
• 12/5/17 - A-P Tech did not appear at the meeting. MTA acted to raise the rent based on 

comparable rental rates. 
• 12/14/17 - MTA mailed a letter to A-P Tech informing them of the rent increase effective 

2/1/18. 
• 02/13/18 - Chair Dederick indicated that Greg Jones requested that the rent be reconsidered. 
• 02/14/18 - Staff emailed A-P Tech to let them know the request to have rent adjusted would 

be considered at the April 3, MTA meeting; Greg Jones was notified that the item was on the 
April 13, 2018 meeting agenda, Mr. Jones indicated that it was unknown if they would be 
able to attend. 

• 04/13/18 - MTA considered A-P Tech's request to reconsider the rent adjustment and took no 
action (rent remains at $400 per month). Brian Cox was in attendance to represent A-P Tech. 

• 04/23/18 - Greg Jones, A-P Tech, requested that an adjustment to the rent be considered by 
MTA.  The item was placed on the next meeting agenda for June 5, 2018. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to take no action; rent to remain at $400  per month, seconded by 
Board Member Cavasso.  All ayes; motion carried. 

b. Consider amendment to Resolution 17-01b Fiscal Year (FY) 2017/18 final budget. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke, presented a comparison between the original budget, 
Resolution 17-01a Fiscal Year 2017/18, and the amended budget, Resolution 17-01b Fiscal Year 
2017/18, explaining the revisions. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to adopt Resolution 17-01b Fiscal Year (FY) 2017/18 final 
budget, seconded by Board Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried. 

c. Review the Fixed Assets/Disposition and consider approval of the MTA fixed Assets.  
Motion to approve the MTA Fixed Assets by Board Member Ray, seconded by Board Member 
Rhoads.  All ayes; motion carried. 
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6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 
Cindy Imbach reviewed the following reports and stated that the annual Terminal Inspection was 
determined to be satisfactory.  

1. Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although 
unaudited.   

Month Passenger Trips Miles Fares 
2018 2017 Change 2018 2017 Change 2018 2017 Change 

Mar 1,042 1,026 1.6% 9,505 12,672 25.0% $4,248 $5,505 22.8% 

April 982 894 9.8% 9,923 10,845 8.5% $4,412 $4,625 4.6% 

May 1,055 1,000 5.5% 10,105 12,209 17.2% $4,242 $5,263 19.4% 

 2. Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs. 

Month Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 
2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016 

Mar 9,505 12,672 14,306 $2,461 $2,695 $2,803 .25¢ .21¢ .19¢ 

April 9,923 10,845 13,214 $2,927 $2,296 $2,565 .29¢ .21¢ .19¢ 

May 10,105 12,209 13,234 $3,206 $2,580 $2,639 .31¢ .21¢ .19¢ 

  3. Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates 
between Alturas, Susanville, and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on 
Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays. 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Ridership 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
Mar 48 59 51 64 99 123 

April 42 64 57 37 99 101 

May 48 54 57 55 105 109 
 

b. Other Information   
 Executive Director Pedersen reported that the Sage Stage Plaza will host the Farmer’s Markets 

alternating Saturdays beginning July 21st.  The first Alturas market will be held in the Veteran’s 
Park on Saturday, July 7 in conjunction with Fandango Days.  A Policy for Plaza Use is being 
developed and will be reviewed by MTA's legal counsel.  A draft policy will be brought to the 
board for approval at a subsequent meeting. 
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Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

06/30/18 June Jamboree – Sage Stage will provide rides 
07/04/18 4th of July Holiday – Office Closed; no bus service 
08/07/18 MCTC/MTA – meetings 1:30 p.m. City Council Chambers, 200 North Street, Alturas 
09/03/18 MCTC and Sage Stage observed Holiday – Labor Day –Office Closed; no bus service 

7. Adjournment – Motion to adjourn by Board Member Cavasso at 2:10 p.m.; seconded by Board 
Member Parker.  All ayes, motion carried.  The next regular meeting will be August 7, 2018 
(Tuesday), in the Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas, CA at about 2:00 
p.m., following the MCTC meeting. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Jacque Dockery 
 Office Assistant 



 11:23 AM
 07/27/18
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of June 30, 2018

 Page 1 of 4

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 626,262.70

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 626,262.70

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 110,679.54

Reserve - Building Improvements 3,555.09

06/13/2018 Fund Transfer 6,625.00 10,180.09

06/18/2018 2611 Larranaga Trucking & Construction -270.00 9,910.09

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 6,355.00 9,910.09

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 107,124.45

05/01/2018 Farebox 181.50 107,305.95

05/01/2018 2566 Modoc County Record -189.00 107,116.95

05/01/2018 2567 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -49.00 107,067.95

05/01/2018 Farebox 10.00 107,077.95

05/01/2018 Farebox 10.00 107,087.95

05/01/2018 Farebox 59.00 107,146.95

05/01/2018 2579 Frontier Communications -66.18 107,080.77

05/01/2018 2580 Ray Morgan Company -78.01 107,002.76

05/02/2018 Farebox 143.91 107,146.67

05/02/2018 AP-Tech 400.00 107,546.67

05/02/2018 2570 Perry's Automotive -570.38 106,976.29

05/02/2018 2571 Waste Management -59.25 106,917.04

05/02/2018 2572 City Of Alturas -162.80 106,754.24

05/02/2018 2573 Ed Staub & Sons -2,926.89 103,827.35

05/03/2018 2574 MV Transportation -10,457.00 93,370.35

05/03/2018 Farebox 329.50 93,699.85

05/04/2018 Farebox 167.00 93,866.85

05/04/2018 Farebox 27.00 93,893.85

05/07/2018 Farebox 215.75 94,109.60

05/07/2018 Farebox 26.00 94,135.60

05/07/2018 2575 Frontier Communications -66.24 94,069.36

05/07/2018 2576 MV Transportation -13,229.58 80,839.78

05/07/2018 2577 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 80,799.79

05/07/2018 2578 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,054.00 79,745.79

05/07/2018 Farebox 27.00 79,772.79

05/07/2018 050718 Basys Processing, Inc. -57.79 79,715.00

05/08/2018 Farebox 98.00 79,813.00

05/08/2018 Farebox 79.50 79,892.50

05/08/2018 50918 TCE Communications -56.43 79,836.07

05/09/2018 Farebox 121.00 79,957.07

05/09/2018 Farebox 20.00 79,977.07

05/10/2018 Farebox 187.00 80,164.07

05/11/2018 Farebox 102.50 80,266.57

05/14/2018 Farebox 135.00 80,401.57

05/14/2018 Farebox 18.00 80,419.57

05/14/2018 51418 Wal Mart -28.67 80,390.90



 11:23 AM
 07/27/18
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of June 30, 2018

 Page 2 of 4

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

05/15/2018 Farebox 20.00 80,410.90

05/15/2018 Farebox 25.00 80,435.90

05/15/2018 Farebox 270.00 80,705.90

05/15/2018 51419 Four Corner's Market -39.66 80,666.24

05/15/2018 Farebox 22.00 80,688.24

05/15/2018 Farebox 66.00 80,754.24

05/16/2018 Farebox 174.00 80,928.24

05/16/2018 051719 Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP -997.50 79,930.74

05/16/2018 2582 Perry's Automotive -569.14 79,361.60

05/16/2018 Farebox 25.00 79,386.60

05/16/2018 Farebox 20.00 79,406.60

05/17/2018 Farebox 234.50 79,641.10

05/17/2018 Farebox 16.50 79,657.60

05/17/2018 51718 Amazon -77.95 79,579.65

05/18/2018 Farebox 84.50 79,664.15

05/21/2018 Farebox 230.50 79,894.65

05/21/2018 Farebox 10.00 79,904.65

05/21/2018 2583 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 79,629.65

05/22/2018 2585 Larranaga Trucking & Construction -1,000.00 78,629.65

05/22/2018 Farebox 178.00 78,807.65

05/22/2018 2586 Elite Towing -1,330.00 77,477.65

05/22/2018 2587 Frank Willis -154.30 77,323.35

05/23/2018 Farebox 68.01 77,391.36

05/23/2018 2588 Perry's Automotive -1,042.35 76,349.01

05/23/2018 52318 Amazon -77.61 76,271.40

05/24/2018 Farebox 240.50 76,511.90

05/24/2018 2589 Verizon Wireless -150.56 76,361.34

05/24/2018 52418 Postmaster -7.25 76,354.09

05/25/2018 Farebox 53.00 76,407.09

05/25/2018 Farebox 20.00 76,427.09

05/25/2018 Farebox 22.00 76,449.09

05/29/2018 Farebox 97.00 76,546.09

05/29/2018 Farebox 20.00 76,566.09

05/29/2018 FTA 5311 16/17 86,827.00 163,393.09

05/29/2018 Farebox 32.00 163,425.09

05/29/2018 Farebox 18.00 163,443.09

05/30/2018 Farebox 116.50 163,559.59

05/30/2018 2590 City Of Alturas -162.80 163,396.79

05/31/2018 Farebox 281.85 163,678.64

05/31/2018 Farebox 48.00 163,726.64

05/31/2018 53118 TCE Communications -56.43 163,670.21

06/01/2018 Farebox 31.00 163,701.21

06/01/2018 Farebox 22.00 163,723.21

06/01/2018 Farebox 10.00 163,733.21
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 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of June 30, 2018

 Page 3 of 4

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

06/01/2018 2604 Frontier Communications -440.36 163,292.85

06/04/2018 Farebox 139.00 163,431.85

06/04/2018 2591 Modoc County Record -40.50 163,391.35

06/04/2018 2592 Pacific Power -389.60 163,001.75

06/04/2018 2593 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 162,953.75

06/05/2018 Farebox 166.75 163,120.50

06/05/2018 2594 MV Transportation -14,626.19 148,494.31

06/05/2018 2595 EDI Media -150.00 148,344.31

06/05/2018 2596 Frontier Communications -69.98 148,274.33

06/05/2018 2597 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 148,234.34

06/05/2018 2598 Skyline Printing -679.00 147,555.34

06/05/2018 2599 Ed Staub & Sons -3,205.80 144,349.54

06/05/2018 2600 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -999.00 143,350.54

06/05/2018 Farebox 33.00 143,383.54

06/05/2018 60518 Canby Family Practice -114.30 143,269.24

06/06/2018 AP-Tech 400.00 143,669.24

06/06/2018 Farebox 36.05 143,705.29

06/07/2018 60418 Basys Processing, Inc. -58.85 143,646.44

06/07/2018 Farebox 186.50 143,832.94

06/07/2018 2601 Transit Marketing, LLC -395.00 143,437.94

06/07/2018 Farebox 56.00 143,493.94

06/07/2018 Farebox 400.00 143,893.94

06/07/2018 2602 Frontier Communications -69.98 143,823.96

06/07/2018 2603 Waste Management -59.25 143,764.71

06/07/2018 State of Good Repair 17/18 9,480.28 153,244.99

06/08/2018 Farebox 34.00 153,278.99

06/11/2018 Farebox 392.00 153,670.99

06/11/2018 2605 Ray Morgan Company -109.24 153,561.75

06/11/2018 Farebox 25.00 153,586.75

06/11/2018 Farebox 128.00 153,714.75

06/11/2018 Farebox 52.00 153,766.75

06/12/2018 Farebox 160.00 153,926.75

06/12/2018 Farebox 187.15 154,113.90

06/12/2018 61218 Four Corner's Market -45.22 154,068.68

06/12/2018 2606 Perry's Automotive -621.98 153,446.70

06/12/2018 Farebox 16.50 153,463.20

06/12/2018 Farebox 35.00 153,498.20

06/13/2018 Farebox 173.07 153,671.27

06/13/2018 2607 City Of Alturas -620.00 153,051.27

06/13/2018 2608 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -875.00 152,176.27

06/13/2018 Fund Transfer -6,625.00 145,551.27

06/14/2018 Farebox 384.50 145,935.77

06/14/2018 2609 Debbie  M. Pedersen -113.36 145,822.41

06/14/2018 Farebox 50.00 145,872.41
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 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account
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Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

06/15/2018 2610 Cindy Imbach -56.76 145,815.65

06/15/2018 Farebox 92.00 145,907.65

06/18/2018 Farebox 297.50 146,205.15

06/18/2018 Farebox 22.00 146,227.15

06/18/2018 Farebox 26.00 146,253.15

06/18/2018 2612 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 145,978.15

06/18/2018 2613 Anita Voss -689.00 145,289.15

06/18/2018 2614 Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP -31.50 145,257.65

06/19/2018 Farebox 314.50 145,572.15

06/19/2018 MCTC 4,282.35 149,854.50

06/20/2018 Farebox 137.65 149,992.15

06/20/2018 62018 Amazon -97.71 149,894.44

06/21/2018 Farebox 288.30 150,182.74

06/21/2018 2615 Modoc County Transportation Commission -29,077.03 121,105.71

06/21/2018 2616 APTA -250.00 120,855.71

06/21/2018 2617 J. Thayer Company -99.98 120,755.73

06/22/2018 Farebox 69.47 120,825.20

06/25/2018 Farebox 32.00 120,857.20

06/25/2018 Farebox 322.60 121,179.80

06/25/2018 Farebox 30.00 121,209.80

06/25/2018 62518 Reno Tahoe Airport Authority -15.00 121,194.80

06/25/2018 2618 Basin Tire Service Inc. -338.00 120,856.80

06/25/2018 2619 Perry's Automotive -1,001.47 119,855.33

06/25/2018 2620 Verizon Wireless -150.56 119,704.77

06/26/2018 2621 Pacific Power -423.14 119,281.63

06/26/2018 Farebox 431.50 119,713.13

06/27/2018 Farebox 32.00 119,745.13

06/27/2018 Farebox 21.00 119,766.13

06/27/2018 Farebox 22.00 119,788.13

06/27/2018 Farebox 18.00 119,806.13

06/27/2018 Farebox 24.00 119,830.13

06/27/2018 Farebox 44.00 119,874.13

06/27/2018 62718 Days Inn, Rancho Cordova -639.90 119,234.23

06/28/2018 Farebox 442.00 119,676.23

06/28/2018 2622 Pioneer Auto Body -138.50 119,537.73

06/28/2018 62818 Four Corner's Market -39.66 119,498.07

06/29/2018 Farebox 51.00 119,549.07

06/29/2018 Farebox 10.00 119,559.07

06/29/2018 62918 Amazon -37.29 119,521.78

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 12,397.33 119,521.78

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 18,752.33 129,431.87

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00
TOTAL 18,752.33 755,694.57
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Modoc Transportation Agency 
Company Snapshots (As of 06-30-18) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business August 7, 2018 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 5 

 
Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 
a. Consider adoption of Resolution 18-02 Amendment to and Acceptance of the MV 

Transportation Drug and Alcohol Program. 
Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) was notified by Caltrans on May 31, 2018, that an 
amendment to the Drug and Alcohol is required.   The amendment reflects recent changes to the 
US DOT requirements to test for expanded list of opioids from 3 to 7 to include new semi-
synthetic opioids.  These changes have been implemented, however the policy amendment needs 
adopted by the MTA by Resolution to comply with the new policy for Federal Transit 
Assistance grants.    

b. Consider amendment to Financial Policies and Procedures Section 500. Assets Surplus & 
Disposal (excluding real property) to add an option to sell the surplus property at a public 
auction, following unsuccessful sealed bid process. 

MTA recently advertised bus T-12 for bids; only one bidder responded and he could not pick up 
the vehicle within the 30 day period.  This is a larger bus that is not readily donated, and we are 
limited to who this can be donated to (non profit transit provider within Modoc that serves our 
